

No. 16-399

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY W. PERRY, PETITIONER

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARLEIGH D. DOVER
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. Statutory and regulatory framework	2
1. The Merit Systems Protection Board.....	2
2. Mixed cases.....	5
B. Petitioner’s case	10
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
I. The CSRA channels judicial review of MSPB appealability decisions to the Federal Circuit	17
A. The mixed-case exception to exclusive Federal Circuit review of MSPB decisions does not apply when the MSPB determines that a case is not mixed	18
B. Exclusive Federal Circuit review of MSPB nonappealability determinations in discrimi- nation cases effectuates the CSRA’s structural emphasis on uniformity	26
II. Petitioner’s approach to judicial review is unsound	32
A. Judicial review of the MSPB’s nonappealability determination is distinct from a potential trial on petitioner’s discrimination claims	33
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Kloeckner</i> does not support petitioner’s position.....	36
C. Petitioner is not entitled to disregard the MSPB’s decision and insist on treating his case as mixed for purposes of judicial review	43
Conclusion	49
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	45
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	3
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	43
<i>Bolton v. MSPB</i> , 154 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1088 (1999)	22
<i>Bonds v. Leavitt</i> , 629 F.3d 369 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 941 (2011)	28
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	31
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	44
<i>Burzynski v. Cohen</i> , 264 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Campbell v. Potter</i> , EEOC Decision No. 03-40046, 2004 WL 368078 (Feb. 17, 2004).....	25
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	22
<i>Colbath v. Department of the Army</i> , 89 Fed. Appx. 727 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Conforto v. MSPB</i> , 713 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985)	3
<i>Cruz v. Department of Navy</i> , 934 F.2d 1240 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	20, 25, 47
<i>Douglas v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 5 M.S.P.R. 280 (1981)	3
<i>Doyal v. Marsh</i> , 777 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	21, 29
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garcia v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 437 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratehouse v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1104 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	4
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	7, 18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	39
<i>Holderfield v. MSPB</i> , 326 F.3d 1207 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Ikossi v. Department of Navy</i> , 516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	45
<i>Karlene P. v. Burwell</i> , EEOC Decision No. 0320160054, 2016 WL 4425796 (Aug. 2, 2016)	25
<i>Kelliher v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Kloekner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	2
<i>Manning v. MSPB</i> , 742 F.2d 1424 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Mays v. USPS</i> , 995 F.2d 1056 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	30, 48
<i>McCarthy v. Vilsack</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 456 (7th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1116 (2010).....	33
<i>Mims v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 120 M.S.P.R. 213 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938).....	47
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	28
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1251 (Mar. 21, 2017).....	44
<i>Nuno v. Rumsfeld</i> , EEOC Decision No. 04-60029, 2006 WL 1910448 (June 28, 2006)	26
<i>Powell v. Department of Def.</i> , 158 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Putnam v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 121 M.S.P.R. 532 (2014)	4
<i>Seay v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 339 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	43
<i>Sher v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1309 (2008).....	10
<i>Shoaf v. Department of Agric.</i> , 260 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	4, 30
<i>Sloan v. West</i> , 140 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1998)	25, 32
<i>Synan v. MSPB</i> , 765 F.2d 1099 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	38
<i>Tunik v. MSPB</i> , 407 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	44
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	47
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	48
<i>Wall v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1540 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1019 (1990)	32
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	35
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	22
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	22
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 633a(c)	6, 24, 24a
29 U.S.C. 633a(d)	6, 7, 24a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964:	
Tit. VII.....	6, 31
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f).....	24, 26a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3).....	31, 28a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c)	6, 24, 29a
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1143-1144.....	27
Ch. 12, 5 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 1201-1206.....	2
5 U.S.C. 1204(a)(1).....	2, 1a
5 U.S.C. 1204(a)(1)-(2).....	8, 1a
Ch. 23, 5 U.S.C. 2301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	3
5 U.S.C. 2302(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	3
Ch. 75, 5 U.S.C. 7501 <i>et seq.</i>	20
5 U.S.C. 7511(a)(1).....	20, 2a
5 U.S.C. 7512 (2012 & Supp. III 2015).....	3
5 U.S.C. 7512.....	3, 20, 32, 5a
5 U.S.C. 7512(2)	20, 46, 5a
5 U.S.C. 7513(a)	3, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7513(b)	29, 6a
5 U.S.C. 7513(d)	3, 20, 29, 32, 6a
Ch. 77, 5 U.S.C. 7701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 7701	34, 38, 7a
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)	3, 4, 31, 38, 7a
5 U.S.C. 7701(c)(1)(B).....	3, 9a
5 U.S.C. 7701(c)(2)	3, 9a
5 U.S.C. 7702.....	7, 8, 26, 38, 13a
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i> , 13a
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 14a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(1)(B)	43, 14a
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(2)	7, 8, 14a
5 U.S.C. 7702(a)(3)	8, 15a
5 U.S.C. 7702(b)	8, 15a
5 U.S.C. 7702(b)(2)	24, 39, 15a
5 U.S.C. 7702(e)(1)	28, 19a
5 U.S.C. 7702(e)(1)(B)	28, 19a
5 U.S.C. 7702(f)	25, 26, 20a
5 U.S.C. 7703	19, 24, 27, 28, 21a
5 U.S.C. 7703(a)(1)	35, 21a
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)(A)	5, 18, 19, 24, 21a
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)(B) (2012 & Supp. III 2015)	5
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(1)(B)	5, 21a
5 U.S.C. 7703(b)(2)	<i>passim</i> , 22a
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)	5, 10, 22a
5 U.S.C. 7703(c)(1)	22, 22a
5 U.S.C. 7703(d)	5, 18, 34, 22a
5 U.S.C. 7703(d)(1)	28, 31, 22a
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25:	
§ 127, 96 Stat. 37-38	27
§ 144, 96 Stat. 45	27
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(1)	6, 25a
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(9)	5, 18
28 U.S.C. 1631	13, 40
29 U.S.C. 216(b)	24
5 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 752:	
Section 752.401(b)(9)	4, 20
Pt. 1201	31
Section 1201.12	39

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1201.22(c)	39
Section 1201.56(b)(2)(i)(A)	4, 21, 30a
Section 1201.151	7
Section 1201.152	21
Section 1201.154	8
Section 1201.154(a)	8
Section 1201.156(a)	8
Section 1201.161	8
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1614.105(a)	6
Section 1614.110(a)	9
Section 1614.302	7, 31a
Section 1614.302(a)(1)	7, 45, 31a
Section 1614.302(a)(2)	8, 31a
Section 1614.302(b)	<i>passim</i> , 31a
Section 1614.302(c)(2)(ii)	23, 33a
Section 1614.302(d)(1)(i)	7, 34a
Section 1614.302(d)(1)(ii)	8, 34a
Section 1614.302(d)(3)	7, 34a
Section 1614.303	8
Miscellaneous:	
5B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	45
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	29
S. Rep. No. 275, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	27, 30
